outstanding public debt to be pari passu with the outstanding public debt of Marriott International, Inc.

The pro forma financial statements are based on, and should be read in conjunction with, the following separate historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes of Marriott and Starwood for the applicable periods:

• Starwood financial statements as of and for (1) the year ended December 31, 2015 in its Annual Report on Form 10-K and (2) the three months
ended March 31, 2016 in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (each incorporated by reference in this current report); and

• Marriott financial statements as of and for (1) the year ended December 31, 2015 in its Annual Report on Form 10-K and (2) the three months
ended March 31, 2016 in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

1

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2016
(Millions of U.S. Dollars)

Marriott
Historical

Starwood
Historical
Adjusted
(Note 7)

Reclassifications
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Notes

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and equivalents  $ 99  $ 1,268  $ —  $ (3,560)   (b)
   3,538  (c)  $ 1,345

Restricted cash  —  19  (19)  —   —
Accounts and notes receivable, net  1,143  580  7  —   1,730
Inventories  —  15  (15)  —   —
Current deferred taxes, net  —  —  —  —   —
Prepaid expenses and other  104  123  27  (16)   (d)  238
Assets held for sale  78  —  —  —   78

  1,424 2,005 — (38)   3,391
Investments  —  183  (183)  —   —
Property and equipment, net  1,042  1,612  —  1,178   (e)  3,832
Goodwill and intangible assets  2,414  1,786  —  (1,786)   (a)
   8,839   (f)
   5,771   (g)  17,024
Equity and cost method investments  169  —  183  390   (h)  742
Notes receivable, net  218  —  —  —   218
Deferred taxes, net  620  712  —  —   1,332
Other noncurrent assets  234  439  —  (245)   (d)
  —  —  —  (5)   (k)  423

  $ 6,121 $ 6,737 $ — $ 14,104   $ 26,962

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 300  $ 34  $ —  $ —   $ 334
Accounts payable  597  100  92  —   789
Accrued payroll and benefits  779  296  —  —   1,075
Liability for guest loyalty programs  1,013  —  481  —   1,494
Accrued expenses and other  558  —  943  (84)   (i)

   85   (j)
   18   (o)  1,520

Accrued expenses  —  1,241  (1,241)  —   —
Accrued taxes and other  —  275  (275)  —   —

  3,247 1,946 — 19   5,212
Long-term debt  3,859  2,318  —  3,538   (c)
   101  (k)  9,816
Liability for guest loyalty programs  1,641  —  714  —   2,355
Deferred income taxes  —  22  —  2,993   (m)  3,015
Other non-current liabilities  1,041  2,372  (714)  (1,328)   (i)
   (26)   (l)  1,345
Shareholders’ (deficit) equity  (3,667)  76  —  (76)   (a)
   8,989   (b)
   (85)   (j)
   (18)   (o)  5,219
Noncontrolling interest  —  3  —  (3)   (a)  —

Total equity  (3,667) 79 — 8,807   5,219
Total liabilities and equity  $ 6,121 $ 6,737 $ — $ 14,104   $ 26,962

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

2

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016
(Millions of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts)

Marriott
Historical

Starwood
Historical
Adjusted
(Note 7)

Reclassifications
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Notes

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES
Base management fees  $ 172  $ —  $ 85  $ —   $ 257
Franchise fees  207  —  74  —   281
Incentive management fees  101  —  49  —   150
Management fees, franchise fees and other
income  —  265  (265)  —   —
Owned, leased, and other revenue  247  235  21  —   503
Vacation ownership and residential sales
and services  —  1  (1)  —   —
Cost reimbursements  3,045  661  18  —   3,724

  3,772 1,162 (19) —   4,915
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES

Owned, leased, and other-direct  166  199  —  —   365
Vacation ownership and residential  —  1  (1)  —   —
Depreciation, amortization and other  31  60  (18)  (8)  (a)

   4  (e)
   12  (f)  81

General, administrative, and other  163  86  3  (8)  (j)  244
Restructuring and other special charges
(credits), net  —  32  —  (19)  (j)  13
Reimbursed costs  3,045  661  18  —   3,724

  3,405 1,039 2 (19)   4,427
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)  367  123  (21)  19   488

Gains and other income  —  —  23  (21)  (i)  2
Interest expense, net  (41)  (23)  —  (19)  (c)

   2  (j)
   (2)  (k)  (83)

Equity in earnings (losses)  —  12  —  —   12
Gain (loss) on early extinguishment of
debt, net  —  —   —   —
Gain (loss) on asset dispositions and
impairments, net  —  2  (2)  —   —

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES  326 114 — (21)   419
Provision for income taxes  (107)  (36)  —  3  (d)
   7  (m)  (133)
NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS  $ 219 $ 78 $ — $ (11)   $ 286

EARNINGS PER SHARE-Basic
Earnings per share  $ 0.86   (n)  $ 0.73

EARNINGS PER SHARE-Diluted
Earnings per share  $ 0.85   (n)  $ 0.72

Weighted average shares outstanding—basic (in
millions)  254.4   (n)  390.0
Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted
(in millions)  258.9   (n)  395.5

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
(Millions of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts)

Marriott
Historical

Starwood
Historical
Adjusted
(Note 7)

Reclassifications
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Notes

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES
Base management fees  $ 698  $ —  $ 366  $ —   $ 1,064
Franchise fees  853  —  293  —   1,146
Incentive management fees  319  —  210  —   529
Management fees, franchise fees and other
income  —  1,084  (1,084)  —   —
Owned, leased, and other revenue  986  1,192  73  —   2,251
Vacation ownership and residential sales
and services  —  7  (7)  —   —
Cost reimbursements  11,630  2,593  67  —   14,290

  14,486  4,876  (82)  —   19,280
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES

Owned, leased, and other-direct  733  931  —  (1)  (l)  1,663
Vacation ownership and residential  —  6  (6)  —   —
Depreciation, amortization and other  139  241  (67)  (29)  (a)

   16  (e)
   48  (f)  348

General, administrative, and other  634  388  15  (5)  (j)  1,032
Restructuring and other special charges
(credits), net  —  72  —  (20)  (j)  52
Reimbursed costs  11,630  2,593  67  —   14,290

  13,136  4,231  9  9   17,385
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)  1,350  645  (91)  (9)   1,895

Gains and other income  27  —  67  (91)  (i)  3
Interest expense, net  (138)  (108)  —  (77)  (c)

   (11)  (k)  (334)
Equity in earnings (losses)  16  40  20  —   76
Gain (loss) on early extinguishment of
debt, net  —  —  —  —   —
Gain (loss) on asset dispositions and
impairments, net  —  (4)  4  —   —

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES  1,255  573  —  (188)   1,640
Provision for income taxes  (396)  (165)  —  11  (d)
   60  (m)  (490)
NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS  $ 859  $ 408  $ —  $ (117)   $ 1,150

EARNINGS PER SHARE-Basic
Earnings per share  $ 3.22   (n)  $ 2.85

EARNINGS PER SHARE-Diluted
Earnings per share  $ 3.15   (n)  $ 2.81

Weighted average shares outstanding—basic (in
millions)  267.3   (n)  402.9
Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted
(in millions)  272.8   (n)  409.4

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS GIVING EFFECT TO THE
TRANSACTIONS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying pro forma financial statements reflect the impact of the Transactions on Marriott’s consolidated financial statements. The pro forma

[…]

Other noncurrent liabilities (304)

Net assets acquired 6,778

Goodwill $ 5,771

The purchase price will be computed using the value of Marriott common stock and number of outstanding shares of Starwood common stock and
equity-based awards on the Closing Date. Therefore the actual purchase price and resulting goodwill will fluctuate with the market price of Marriott common
stock and the number of outstanding shares of Starwood common stock and equity-based awards until the Combination Transactions are consummated. As a
result, the final purchase price and goodwill could differ significantly from the current estimate, which could materially impact the pro forma financial
statements.

The following table shows sensitivities to changes in purchase price and goodwill due to changes in the per share price of Marriott common stock (in
millions, other than per share amounts). Marriott performed these calculations using constant valuation inputs, which may change based on the final purchase
price allocation.

7

Price of
Marriott

Common Stock

Calculated
Value of

Stock
Consideration

Cash
Consideration
Transferred

Equity
Awards
Issued

Total
Purchase

Price  Goodwill

As of May 31, 2016  $ 66.04  $ 8,955  $ 3,560  $ 34  $ 12,549  $ 5,771
Decrease of 20%  52.83  7,164  3,560  31  10,755  3,977
Increase of 20%  79.25  10,746  3,560  38  14,344  7,566

Note 5. Pro Forma Adjustments

(a) Reflects the elimination of Starwood’s Historical Adjusted goodwill and intangible assets and equity (including non-controlling interest). The
elimination of intangible assets results in the reversal of amortization expense of $8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and $29
million for the year ended December 31, 2015.

(b) Reflects the estimated consideration of $8,989 million in Marriott common stock and $3,560 million in cash that Marriott will transfer to Starwood
stockholders. The actual number of shares of Marriott common stock issued to Starwood stockholders upon closing of the Combination Transactions

[…]

(ii) For the three months ended March 31, 2016, to reclassify Starwood Historical Adjusted residential sales and services revenues of $1 million to Owned,
leased, and other and Starwood Historical Adjusted residential expenses of $1 million to General, administrative, and other. For the year ended December 31,
2015, to reclassify Starwood Historical Adjusted residential sales and services revenues of $7 million to Owned, leased, and other and Starwood Historical
Adjusted residential expenses of $6 million to General, administrative, and other.

(iii) To adjust Starwood Historical Adjusted Loss on asset dispositions and impairments, net:

(in millions) March 31, 2016  December 31, 2015
Starwood gain (loss) on asset dispositions and impairments, net $ 2  $ (4)

OPERATING INCOME
Gains (losses) and other income 2  (24)
Equity in earnings (losses) —  20

 $ 2  $ (4)

11

Note 7. Starwood Historical Adjusted

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
GIVING EFFECT TO THE VISTANA-ILG TRANSACTIONS

AS OF MARCH 31, 2016
(Millions of U.S. Dollars)

Starwood
Historical

Vistana-ILG
Transactions (a)

Transaction-
Related

Adjustments  Notes

Starwood
Historical
Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,180  $ (33)  $ 121  (b)  $ 1,268
Restricted cash  68  (49)  —   19
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts  671  (91)  —   580
Inventories  355  (340)  —   15
Securitized vacation ownership notes receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful accounts  31  (31)  —   —
Prepaid expenses and other  175  (52)  —   123

Total current assets  2,480 (596) 121   2,005
Investments  197  (14)  —   183
Plant, property and equipment, net  2,068  (456)  —   1,612
Goodwill and intangible assets, net  1,948  (162)  —   1,786
Deferred income taxes  757  (29)  (16)   (c)  712
Other assets  867  (428)  —   439
Securitized vacation ownership notes receivable, net  127  (127)  —   —

  $ 8,444 $ (1,812) $ 105   $ 6,737
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings and current maturities of long-term debt  $ 34  $ —  $ —   $ 34
Accounts payable  115  (15)  —   100
Current maturities of long-term securitized vacation ownership
debt  45  (45)  —   —
Accrued expenses  1,399  (181)  23   (d)  1,241
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits  325  (29)  —   296
Accrued taxes and other  312  (21)  (16)  (c)  275

Total current liabilities  2,230 (291) 7   1,946
Long-term debt  2,318  —  —   2,318
Long-term securitized vacation ownership debt  111  (111)  —   —
Deferred income taxes  31  (9)  —   22
Other liabilities  2,407  (35)  —   2,372
Total liabilities  7,097 (446) 7   6,658
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity  1,344  (1,366)  98   (b)(c)(d)  76
Noncontrolling interest  3  —  —   3

Total equity  1,347 (1,366) 98   79
Total liabilities and equity  $ 8,444 $ (1,812) $ 105   $ 6,737

See accompanying notes which follow.

12

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
GIVING EFFECT TO THE VISTANA-ILG TRANSACTIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016
(Millions of U.S. Dollars)

Starwood
Historical

Vistana-ILG
Transactions (a)

Transaction-
Related

Adjustments  Notes

Starwood
Historical
Adjusted

Revenues
Owned, leased and consolidated joint venture hotels  $ 265  $ (30)  $ —   $ 235
Vacation ownership and residential sales and services  185  (184)  —   1
Management fees, franchise fees and other income  256  —  9  (e)  265
Other revenues from managed and franchised
properties  698  (45)  8  (f)  661
  1,404  (259)  17   1,162
Costs and Expenses
Owned, leased and consolidated joint venture hotels  217  (18)  —   199
Vacation ownership and residential  142  (141)  —   1
Selling, general, administrative and other  86  —  —   86
Restructuring and other special charges (credits), net  39  (7)  —   32
Depreciation  62  (10)  —   52
Amortization  8  —  —   8
Other expenses from managed and franchised
properties  698  (45)  8   (f)  661
  1,252  (221)  8   1,039
Operating income  152  (38)  9   123
Equity earnings and gains from unconsolidated
ventures, net  12  —  —   12
Interest expense, net of interest income  (23)  2  (2)   (g)  (23)
Gain (loss) on asset dispositions and impairments, net  2  —  —   2
Income from continuing operations before taxes and
noncontrolling interests  143  (36)  7   114
Income tax expense  (53)  20  (3)   (c)  (36)
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 90  $ (16)  $ 4   $ 78

See accompanying notes which follow.

13

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
GIVING EFFECT TO THE VISTANA-ILG TRANSACTIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
(Millions of U.S. Dollars)

Starwood
Historical

Vistana-ILG
Transactions (a)

Transaction-
Related

Adjustments  Notes

Starwood
Historical
Adjusted

Revenues
Owned, leased and consolidated joint venture hotels  $ 1,293  $ (101)  $ —   $ 1,192
Vacation ownership and residential sales and services  687  (680)  —   7
Management fees, franchise fees and other income  1,047  —  37  (e)  1,084
Other revenues from managed and franchised
properties  2,736  (181)  38  (f)  2,593
  5,763  (962)  75   4,876
Costs and Expenses
Owned, leased and consolidated joint venture hotels  1,005  (74)  —   931
Vacation ownership and residential  514  (508)  —   6
Selling, general, administrative and other  388  —  —   388
Restructuring and other special charges (credits), net  100  (28)  —   72
Depreciation  251  (39)  —   212
Amortization  29  —  —   29
Other expenses from managed and franchised
properties  2,736  (181)  38  (f)  2,593
  5,023  (830)  38   4,231
Operating income  740  (132)  37   645
Equity earnings and gains from unconsolidated
ventures, net  41  (1)  —   40
Interest expense, net of interest income  (111)  8  (5)   (g)  (108)
Gain (loss) on asset dispositions and impairments, net  (1)  (3)  —   (4)
Income from continuing operations before taxes and
noncontrolling interests  669  (128)  32   573
Income tax expense  (180)  28  (13)   (c)  (165)
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 489  $ (100)  $ 19   $ 408

See accompanying notes which follow.

Basis of Presentation

Starwood provided to Marriott Starwood Historical Adjusted pro forma financial statements from Starwood’s historical accounting records assuming
the Vistana-ILG transactions have occurred. The pro forma balance sheet and statement of income include pro forma adjustments to remove the historical
assets and liabilities and results of operations encompassed in the Vistana-ILG transactions as recorded by Starwood, including the related tax impacts. In
addition, Marriott reflects the effects of the Vistana Agreement as those amounts that are factually supportable, directly attributable to the transaction and